
Appendix 6
Need Analysis: Libraries ranked on key indicators 
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EDGBASTON
Bartley Green  29 29 26 9 32 36 35 34 33 16 28 307
Harborne * 11 18 7 19 3 8 11 7 48 11 10 153
Quinton 14 14 10 9 7 19 18 12 37.5 19 20 179.5
ERDINGTON     
Castle Vale ** 
Erdington  2 4 5 1 10 10 12 21 24 8 28 125
HALL GREEN    
Balsall Heath 15 9 24 9 12 7 7 11 3 6 20 123
Hall Green 7 5 6 19 4 29 6 8 43.5 3 20 150.5
Kings Heath 5 6 4 19 2 11 2 3 42 10 1 105
Sparkhill 4 3 16 19 5 9 4 1 21 7 28 117
HODGE HILL
Shard End 26 23 23 19 27 15 19 2 13.5 5 1 173.5
Ward End 1 1 8 1 8 12 15 13 16.5 12 10 97.5
LADYWOOD
Aston 21 15 28 19 29 22 27 22 4.5 29 1 217.5
Birchfield 20 16 29 19 22 14 24 33 18 26 1 222
Bloomsbury 33 31 36 9 37 37 37 36 1.5 32 38 327.5
Small Heath 3 2 15 9 9 6 3 10 6 25 9 97
Spring Hill 34 34 34 19 31 13 23 29 10.5 27 10 264.5
NORTHFIELD
Frankley 35 35 33 1 35 33 25 18 15 9 20 259
Kings Norton*** 18 20 14 1 15 28 17 5 36 18 1 173
Northfield 9 10 3 1 6 3 10 16 40.5 13 10 121.5
Weoley Castle 16 17 11 19 18 18 13 15 31.5 23 10 191.5
West Heath***** 30 32 27 0 24 17 28 20 39 34 38 289
PERRY BARR
Handsworth 13 11 20 19 21 2 16 23 12 21 9 167
Kingstanding 24 21 19 9 23 25 21 25 25.5 37 10 239.5
Perry Common 28 27 30 9 25 16 22 26 22.5 15 20 240.5
Tower Hill 25 25 22 1 26 23 32 24 45 36 20 279
SELLY OAK
Druids Heath***** 32 33 31 9 30 24 26 27 19.5 35 1 267.5
Selly Oak 36 37 35 19 33 31 34 37 49.5 31 35 377.5
Stirchley 22 24 21 19 19 27 30 30 46.5 20 28 286.5
Yardley Wood 17 19 18 19 16 26 9 17 28.5 4 20 193.5
SUTTON COLDFIELD
Boldmere       19 22 9 9 20 35 31 32 52.5 28 10 267.5
Mere Green 8 13 2 1 1 21 14 9 55.5 22 10 156.5
Sutton Coldfield 6 8 1 9 11 3 5 31 51 17 20 162
Walmley 23 26 17 1 17 32 20 4 54 33 10 237
YARDLEY
Acocks Green 10 7 12 19 14 5 8 6 27 1 1 110
Glebe Farm 31 30 32 19 34 33 29 19 7.5 24 28 286.5
Kents Moat 37 36 37 19 36 30 36 35 9 30 35 340
Sheldon 27 28 25 19 28 20 33 28 34.5 14 28 284.5
South Yardley 12 12 13 19 13 1 1 14 30 2 1 118
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Rank 1 = 
high number 
means more 
people 
within the 
local 
community 
so higher 
need

Rank 1 = 
high number 
means a 
higher 
proportion 
of  C & YP in 
the area so 
higher need                                               

Rank 1 = 
high number 
means a 
higher 
proportion 
of  older 
people in 
the area so 
higher need                                                                                     

Rank 1 = low 
number 
means 
fewer 
alternative 
libraries in 
the vicinity 
so higher 
need                                                                                                                    

Rank 1 = 
high number 
of items 
borrowed 
from the 
library

Rank 1= 
high number 
of hours PC 
usage 
means 
higher need

Rank 1 = 
high number 
of library 
visitors 
means 
higher 
viability

Rank 1 = low 
cost means 
higher 
viability

Rank 1 = 
highest level 
of 
deprivation

Rank 1 = 
high volume 
of 
participatio
n in sessions 
means 
higher need

Rank 1 = low 
score means 
that building 
has had high 
level of 
refurbishme
nt/new build 
so higher 
viabilty as 
less work 
required

Low ranking 
number = 
increased 
viabilty/nee
d. High 
ranking 
number = 
lower level 
of need 
vibility

Harborne* closed for 5 weeks during 15/16 therefore data apportioned to represent 50 weeks as per model.
Castle Vale** no longer run by BCC therefore data not included
Kings Norton*** closed for 14 weeks during 15/16 therefore data apportioned to represent 50 week model
Druids Heath **** closed for 2 week during 15/16 therefore data apportioned to represent 50 week model
West Heath***** data from 2012/13 the last full year that West Heath was open
Methodology
Each library has been ranked (out of 37 community libraries) in order on a range of indicators - some ranking highest to lowest and others from lowest to highest 
depending on the viability need criteria. The needs analysis captures data from a variety of sources to reflect a sources to reflect the criteria around need/viability.
* Demographic data: resident population, proportion of children and young people  0-19 living in the catchment araea of the library (see Library Catchment
profiles for further detail).
*Indices of multiple deprivation
* Library performance data: visits, active users, PC usage, participation in events and learning activities
* Library financial data: cost per visit (calculation based on the out turn budget figure for each site divided by the number of visits)
*Building quality rank dependent on level of investment received in the last 10 years and the level of investment needed in the next 10 years

A high ranking suggests there is a lower level of need/viability for a library based on a particualr indicator. Where a catchment area has a high level of deprivation
a library will have a low score because there is more need for its services. Libraries that have good performance in terms of visits, issues, IT usage, membership,
attendance at events and activities will have low scores because there is evidence of viability and need through the uptake of services. Buildings that are costly 
to operate or require investment through refurbishment will have higher scores for this indicator.
All rankings have been combined to give an overall score, which indicates how well libraries are aligned to meeting the needs of the local community and library users, 
and the longer term viablity of the building.
The table above shows the viability/need in relation to the current estate of 37 community libraries (excluding Castle Vale which is now managed by the Castle Vale
Tenants and Residents Alliance).



Overall Viability/Need

Co
m

m
un

ity
 L

ib
ra

ry

Co
m

bi
ne

d 
sc

or
e

Ra
nk

in
g 

1 
= 

hi
gh

es
t n

ee
d/

vi
ab

ili
ty

Small Heath 97 1
Ward End 97.5 2
Kings Heath 105 3
Acocks Green 110 4
Sparkhill 117 5
South Yardley 118 6
Northfield 121.5 7
Balsall Heath 123 8
Erdington  125 9
Hall Green 150.5 10
Harborne 153 11
Mere Green 156.5 12
Sutton Coldfield 162 13
Handsworth 167 14
Kings Norton 173 15
Shard End 173.5 16
Quinton 179.5 17
Weoley Castle 191.5 18
Yardley Wood 193.5 19
Aston 217.5 20
Birchfield 222 21
Walmley 237 22
Kingstanding 239.5 23
Perry Common 240.5 24
Frankley 259 25
Spring Hill 264.5 26
Boldmere       267.5 27=
Druids Heath 267.5 27=
Tower Hill 279 29
Sheldon 284.5 30
Glebe Farm 286.5 31=
Stirchley 286.5 31=
West Heath 289 33
Bartley Green  307 34
Bloomsbury 327.5 35
Kents Moat 340 36
Selly Oak 377.5 37



Birmingham Community Libraries Key Performance Information - 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016
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EDGBASTON
Bartley Green  26 1300 £96,069 £64,843 4738 15446 11.88 £4.20 9650 7.42 £6.72 1342 1.03 £48.32 3797 2810 1864 10860 35.99
Harborne* 40 2000 £137,059 £175,164 20811 87623 43.81 £2.00 84333 42.17 £2.08 13906 6.95 £12.60 4875 6007 4805 28766 17.58
Quinton 39 2000 £162,266 £147,690 16363 73122 36.56 £2.02 62750 31.38 £2.35 9034 4.52 £16.35 3308 6928 4080 31.81
TOTAL 105 5300 £395,394 £387,697 41912 167429 31.59 £2.32 148300 27.98 £2.61 22892 4.32 £16.94 11,980 15,745 10,749 39626

ERDINGTON     
Castle Vale ** 28 0 £0 £0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! £0.00 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0 0 45.43
Erdington  40 2000 £296,122 £266,375 31549 61625 30.81 £4.32 83700 41.85 £3.18 13074 6.54 £20.37 6625 12552 6268 47631 42.38
TOTAL 68 2000 £296,122 £266,375 31549 74517 37.26 £3.57 83700 41.85 £3.18 13074 6.54 £20.37 6625 12552 6268 47631

HALL GREEN    
Balsall Heath 40 2000 £186,892 £221,711 16535 59113 29.56 £3.75 98900 49.45 £2.24 15064 7.53 £14.72 9401 8733 2137 24834 60.38
Hall Green 40 2000 £207,255 £211,646 17418 87180 43.59 £2.43 99250 49.63 £2.13 5,526 2.76 £38.30 12,346 10656 5444 36336 24.52
Kings Heath 40 2000 £160,408 £205,992 28215 94736 47.37 £2.17 109200 54.60 £1.89 12850 6.43 £16.03 4902 10527 6357 42710 25.85
Sparkhill 40 2000 £186,839 £137,384 27589 73963 36.98 £1.86 105000 52.50 £1.31 13236 6.62 £10.38 9282 15882 3481 43460 46.57
TOTAL 160 8000 £741,394 £776,733 89757 314992 39.37 £2.47 412350 51.54 £1.88 46676 5.83 £16.64 35931 45798 17419 147340

HODGE HILL
Shard End 40 2000 £146,000 £87,942 11545 23715 11.86 £3.71 60550 30.28 £1.45 10279 5.14 £8.56 10014 3961 2238 13962 50.04
Ward End 35 1750 £258,443 £177,697 30376 67209 38.41 £2.64 75450 43.11 £2.36 11159 6.38 £15.92 4645 20105 4426 51301 49.43
TOTAL 75 3750 £404,443 £265,639 41921 90924 24.25 £2.92 136000 36.27 £1.95 21438 5.72 £12.39 14659 24066 6664 65263

LADYWOOD
Aston            23 1150 £0 £91,081 16389 22449 19.52 £4.06 27700 24.09 £3.29 4582 3.98 £19.88 1788 6400 1493 17314 56.21
Birchfield 29 1450 £234,053 £184,144 11919 29278 20.19 £6.29 30720 21.19 £5.99 7610 5.25 £24.20 2387 6364 1460 18458 48.63
Bloomsbury 26 1300 £42,521 £45,277 5792 4436 3.41 £10.21 6550 5.04 £6.91 0 0.00 #DIV/0! 1417 2656 520 6739 61.82
Small Heath 40 2000 £186,197 £231,991 31506 65874 32.94 £3.52 107350 53.68 £2.16 15138 7.57 £15.33 2447 18405 3518 45809 53.58
Spring Hill 26 1300 £158,851 £167,069 8308 16760 12.89 £9.97 31800 24.46 £5.25 6912 5.32 £24.17 2269 1914 623 6580 51.06
TOTAL 144 7200 £621,622 £719,562 73914 138797 19.28 £5.18 204120 28.35 £3.53 34242 4.76 £21.01 10308 35739 7614 94900

NORTHFIELD
Frankley 33.5 1675 £81,548 £90,367 6185 8369 5.00 £10.80 30450 18.18 £2.97 2908 1.74 £31.08 6176 1601 790 5436 49.71
Kings Norton*** 33 1650 £71,675 £137,606 14108 50462 30.58 £2.73 69722 42.26 £1.97 4623 2.80 £29.77 3578 5482 3556 20903 34.86
Northfield 39 1950 £178,956 £232,900 27683 73135 37.51 £3.18 90050 46.18 £2.59 17393 8.92 £13.39 4,600 8383 6439 33885 28.02
Weoley Castle 40 2000 £161,433 £202,495 16220 41138 20.57 £4.92 79750 39.88 £2.54 9133 4.57 £22.17 2846 6102 3914 22963 36.28
West Heath**** 26 1300 £84,941 £84,902 6265 27927 21.48 £3.04 27150 20.88 £3.13 6019 4.63 £14.11 1054 2571 1784 10043 30.82
TOTAL 171.5 8575 £564,605 £673,596 70461 158975 18.54 £4.24 250450 29.21 £2.69 36854 4.30 £18.28 18254 24139 16483 93230

PERRY BARR
Handsworth 31 1550 £226,144 £244,082 26198 34173 22.05 £7.14 71200 45.94 £3.43 18429 11.89 £13.24 3057 8317 2347 25838 50.64
Kingstanding 26 1300 £92,757 £126,811 16685 29076 22.37 £4.36 35850 27.58 £3.54 4590 3.53 £27.63 347 4782 2429 16441 41.88
Perry Common 27 1350 £135,666 £123,670 11590 27486 20.36 £4.50 32350 23.96 £3.82 6635 4.91 £18.64 4279 3503 1414 10896 45.28
Tower Hill 24 1200 £80,157 £80,764 12391 26518 22.10 £3.05 22950 19.13 £3.52 4473 3.73 £18.06 527 3812 2267 14270 22.34
TOTAL 108 5400 £534,724 £575,327 66864 117253 21.71 £4.91 162350 30.06 £3.54 34127 6.32 £16.86 8210 20414 8457 67445

SELLY OAK
Druids Heath***** 24 1200 £116,960 £130,022 8851 19935 16.61 £6.52 30208 25.17 £4.30 4254 3.55 £30.56 1030 2050 1250 7531 47.19
Selly Oak 20 1000 £94,550 £100,322 9303 14680 14.68 £6.83 13100 13.10 £7.66 2391 2.39 £41.96 1422 640 544 3444 16.65
Stirchley 26 1300 £130,283 £134,939 9401 39825 30.63 £3.39 24750 19.04 £5.45 3964 3.05 £34.04 3177 3907 2309 16735 22.06
Yardley Wood 34 1700 £234,476 £247,316 12182 48330 28.43 £5.12 93950 55.26 £2.63 5717 3.36 £43.26 12177 5834 3272 20905 38.47
TOTAL 104 5200 £576,269 £612,599 39737 121973 23.46 £5.02 160800 30.92 £3.81 16153 3.11 £37.92 17806 12431 7375 48615

SUTTON COLDFIELD
Boldmere       26 1300 £93,194 £132,402 8976 34561 26.59 £3.83 23400 18.00 £5.66 2123 1.63 £62.37 1927 4120 4255 19058 11.83
Mere Green 35 1750 £113,598 £183,645 21306 122464 69.98 £1.50 77650 44.37 £2.37 7244 4.14 £25.35 2936 8043 8544 35226 8.63
Sutton Coldfield 40 2000 £527,027 £575,089 29625 59225 29.61 £9.71 102750 51.38 £5.60 17843 8.92 £32.23 3751 8849 8596 39721 12.41
Walmley 26 1300 £38,099 £78,474 8358 47436 36.49 £1.65 45550 35.04 £1.72 2670 2.05 £29.39 1222 3644 3425 16554 9.25
TOTAL 127 6350 £771,918 £957,585 68265 263686 41.53 £3.63 245200 38.61 £3.91 29880 4.71 £32.05 9836 24656 24820 110559

YARDLEY
Acocks Green 40 2000 £186,209 £190,916 31199 51520 25.76 £3.71 94400 47.20 £2.02 17044 8.52 £11.20 19071 9377 3736 31171 41.54
Glebe Farm 26 1300 £79,016 £83,863 7779 12409 9.55 £6.76 27100 20.85 £3.09 2267 1.74 £36.99 2539 2773 905 8137 53.08
Kents Moat 26 1300 £75,182 £54,173 6763 7607 5.85 £7.12 8000 6.15 £6.77 3182 2.45 £17.02 1448 1134 387 3216 52.52
Sheldon 26 1300 £134,196 £113,895 11012 22613 17.39 £5.04 22700 17.46 £5.02 5461 4.20 £20.86 4599 2899 2065 11309 35.05
South Yardley 40 2000 £210,538 £263,110 19140 54359 27.18 £4.84 109300 54.65 £2.41 24353 12.18 £10.80 14505 8163 3591 27126 36.42
TOTAL 158 7900 £685,141 £705,957 75893 148508 18.80 £4.75 261500 33.10 £2.70 52307 6.62 £13.50 42162 24346 10684 80959

Citywide total 59675 £5,641,991 £6,004,879 600273 1597054 #DIV/0! 2064770 £161.33 309632 £19.39 172204
Harborne* closed for 5 weeks during 15/16 therefore data apportioned to represent 50 weeks as per model.
Castle Vale** no longer run by BCC therefore data not included
Kings Norton*** closed for 14 weeks during 15/16 therefore data apportioned to represent 50 week model
Druids Heath **** closed for 2 weeks during 15/16 therefore data apportioned to represent 50 week model
West Heath***** data from 2012/13 the last full year that West Heath was open
under budget
over budget



Ranked by Total issues
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Mere Green 122464 1
Kings Heath 94736 2
Harborne 87623 3
Hall Green 87180 4
Sparkhill 73963 5
Northfield 73135 6
Quinton 73122 7
Ward End 67209 8
Small Heath 65874 9
Erdington  61625 10
Sutton Coldfield 59225 11
Balsall Heath 59113 12
South Yardley 54359 13
Acocks Green 51520 14
Kings Norton 50462 15
Yardley Wood 48330 16
Walmley 47436 17
Weoley Castle 41138 18
Stirchley 39825 19
Boldmere       34561 20
Handsworth 34173 21
Birchfield 29278 22
Kingstanding 29076 23
West Heath 27927 24
Perry Common 27486 25
Tower Hill 26518 26
Shard End 23715 27
Sheldon 22613 28
Aston            22449 29
Druids Heath 19935 30
Spring Hill 16760 31
Bartley Green  15446 32
Selly Oak 14680 33
Glebe Farm 12409 34
Frankley 8369 35



Kents Moat 7607 36
Bloomsbury 4436 37



Ranked by issues per hour
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Mere Green 69.98 1
Kings Heath 47.37 2
Harborne 43.81 3
Hall Green 43.59 4
Ward End 38.41 5
Northfield 37.51 6
Sparkhill 36.98 7
Quinton 36.56 8
Walmley 36.49 9
Small Heath 32.94 10
Erdington  30.81 11
Stirchley 30.63 12
Kings Norton 30.58 13
Sutton Coldfield 29.61 14
Balsall Heath 29.56 15
Yardley Wood 28.43 16
South Yardley 27.18 17
Boldmere       26.59 18
Acocks Green** 25.76 19
Kingstanding 22.37 20
Tower Hill 22.10 21
Handsworth 22.05 22
West Heath 21.48 23
Weoley Castle 20.57 24
Perry Common 20.36 25
Birchfield 20.19 26
Aston            19.52 27
Sheldon 17.39 28
Druids Heath 16.61 29
Selly Oak 14.68 30
Spring Hill 12.89 31
Bartley Green  11.88 32
Shard End 11.86 33
Glebe Farm 9.55 34
Kents Moat 5.85 35
Frankley 5.00 36
Bloomsbury 3.41 37



Ranked by cost per issue (cheapest first)

Co
m

m
un

ity
 L

ib
ra

ry

Co
st

 p
er

 is
su

e 
20

15
/1

6

Ra
nk

ed
 b

y 
co

st
 p

er
 is

su
es

Mere Green £1.36 1
Walmley £1.65 2
Sparkhill £1.86 3
Harborne £2.00 4
Quinton £2.02 5
Kings Heath £2.17 6
Hall Green £2.43 7
Ward End £2.64 8
Kings Norton £2.73 9
West Heath £3.04 10
Tower Hill £3.05 11
Northfield £3.18 12
Stirchley £3.39 13
Small Heath £3.52 14
Acocks Green £3.71 15
Shard End £3.71 15
Balsall Heath £3.75 17
Boldmere       £3.83 18
Aston            £4.06 19
Bartley Green  £4.20 20
Erdington  £4.32 21
Kingstanding £4.36 22
Perry Common £4.50 23
South Yardley £4.84 24
Weoley Castle £4.92 25
Sheldon £5.04 26
Yardley Wood £5.12 27
Birchfield £6.29 28
Druids Heath £6.52 29
Glebe Farm £6.76 30
Selly Oak £6.83 31
Kents Moat £7.12 32
Handsworth £7.14 33
Sutton Coldfield £9.79 34
Spring Hill £9.97 35
Bloomsbury £10.21 36
Frankley £10.80 37



Ranked by total visits
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South Yardley 109300 1
Kings Heath 109200 2
Small Heath 107350 3
Sparkhill 105000 4
Sutton Coldfield 102750 5
Hall Green 99250 6
Balsall Heath 98900 7
Acocks Green 94400 8
Yardley Wood 93950 9
Northfield 90050 10
Harborne 84333 11
Erdington  83700 12
Weoley Castle 79750 13
Mere Green 77650 14
Ward End 75450 15
Handsworth 71200 16
Kings Norton 69722 17
Quinton 62750 18
Shard End 60550 19
Walmley 45550 20
Kingstanding 35850 21
Perry Common 32350 22
Spring Hill 31800 23
Birchfield 30720 24
Frankley 30450 25
Druids Heath 30208 26
Aston            27700 27
West Heath 27150 28
Glebe Farm 27100 29
Stirchley 24750 30
Boldmere       23400 31
Tower Hill 22950 32
Sheldon 22700 33
Selly Oak 13100 34
Bartley Green  9650 35
Kents Moat 8000 36
Bloomsbury 6550 37
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Yardley Wood 55.26 1
South Yardley 54.65 2
Kings Heath 54.60 3
Small Heath 53.68 4
Sparkhill 52.50 5
Sutton Coldfield* 51.38 6
Hall Green 49.63 7
Balsall Heath 49.45 8
Acocks Green 47.20 9
Northfield 46.18 10
Handsworth 45.94 11
Mere Green 44.37 12
Ward End 43.11 13
Kings Norton 42.26 14
Harborne 42.17 15
Erdington  41.85 16
Weoley Castle 39.88 17
Walmley 35.04 18
Quinton 31.38 19
Shard End 30.28 20
Kingstanding 27.58 21
Druids Heath 25.17 22
Spring Hill 24.46 23
Aston            24.09 24
Perry Common 23.96 25
Birchfield 21.19 26
West Heath 20.88 27
Glebe Farm 20.85 28
Tower Hill 19.13 29
Stirchley 19.04 30
Frankley 18.18 31
Boldmere       18.00 32
Sheldon 17.46 33
Selly Oak 13.10 34
Bartley Green  7.42 35
Kents Moat 6.15 36



Bloomsbury 5.04 37



Ranked by Cost per Visit (cheapest first)
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Sparkhill £1.31 1
Shard End £1.45 2
Kings Heath £1.89 3
Walmley £1.72 4
Kings Norton £1.97 5
Acocks Green £2.02 6
Harborne £2.08 7
Hall Green £2.13 8
Mere Green £2.15 9
Small Heath £2.16 10
Balsall Heath £2.24 11
Quinton £2.35 12
Ward End £2.36 13
South Yardley £2.41 14
Weoley Castle £2.54 15
Northfield £2.59 16
Yardley Wood £2.63 17
Frankley £2.97 18
Glebe Farm £3.09 19
West Heath £3.13 20
Erdington  £3.18 21
Aston            £3.29 22
Handsworth £3.43 23
Tower Hill £3.52 24
Kingstanding £3.54 25
Perry Common £3.82 26
Druids Heath £4.30 27
Sheldon £5.02 28
Spring Hill £5.25 29
Stirchley £5.45 30
Sutton Coldfield £5.64 31
Boldmere       £5.66 32
Birchfield £5.99 33
Bartley Green  £6.72 34
Kents Moat £6.77 35
Bloomsbury £6.91 36
Selly Oak £7.66 37



Ranked by total PN usage
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South Yardley 24353 1
Handsworth 18429 2
Sutton Coldfield 17843 3
Northfield 17393 4
Acocks Green 17044 5
Small Heath 15138 6
Balsall Heath 15064 7
Harborne 13906 8
Sparkhill 13236 9
Erdington  13074 10
Kings Heath 12850 11
Weoley Castle 11616 12
Ward End 11159 13
Shard End 10279 14
Quinton 9034 15
Birchfield 7610 16
Mere Green 7244 17
Spring Hill 6912 18
Perry Common 6635 19
West Heath 6019 20
Yardley Wood 5717 21
Hall Green 5526 22
Sheldon 5461 23
Kings Norton 4623 24
Kingstanding 4590 25
Aston            4582 26
Tower Hill 4473 27
Druids Heath 4254 28
Stirchley 3964 29
Kents Moat 3182 30
Frankley 2908 31
Walmley 2670 32
Selly Oak 2391 33
Glebe Farm 2267 34
Boldmere       2123 35
Bartley Green  1342 36
Bloomsbury 0 37



Ranked by PN sessions per hour
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South Yardley 12.18 1
Handsworth 11.89 2
Northfield 8.92 3
Sutton Coldfield* 8.92 3
Acocks Green 8.52 5
Small Heath 7.57 6
Balsall Heath 7.53 7
Harborne 6.95 8
Sparkhill 6.62 9
Erdington  6.54 10
Kings Heath 6.43 11
Ward End 6.38 12
Spring Hill 5.32 13
Birchfield 5.25 14
Shard End 5.14 15
Perry Common 4.91 16
West Heath 4.63 17
Weoley Castle 4.57 18
Quinton 4.52 19
Sheldon 4.20 20
Mere Green 4.14 21
Aston            3.98 22
Tower Hill 3.73 23
Druids Heath 3.55 24
Kingstanding 3.53 25
Yardley Wood 3.36 26
Stirchley 3.05 27
Kings Norton 2.80 28
Hall Green 2.76 29
Kents Moat 2.45 30
Selly Oak 2.39 31
Walmley 2.05 32
Glebe Farm 1.74 33
Frankley 1.74 33
Boldmere       1.63 35
Bartley Green  1.03 36
Bloomsbury 0.00 37



Ranked by cost per PN session (cheapest first)
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Shard End £8.56 1
Sparkhill £10.38 2
South Yardley £10.80 3
Acocks Green £11.20 4
Harborne £12.60 5
Handsworth £13.24 6
Northfield £13.39 7
West Heath £14.11 8
Balsall Heath £14.72 9
Small Heath £15.33 10
Ward End £15.92 11
Kings Heath £16.03 12
Quinton £16.35 13
Kents Moat £17.02 14
Tower Hill £18.06 15
Perry Common £18.64 16
Aston            £19.88 17
Erdington  £20.37 18
Sheldon £20.86 19
Weoley Castle £22.17 20
Mere Green £23.04 21
Spring Hill £24.17 22
Birchfield £24.20 23
Kingstanding £27.63 24
Walmley £29.39 25
Kings Norton £29.77 26
Druids Heath £30.56 27
Frankley £31.08 28
Sutton Coldfield £32.50 29
Stirchley £34.04 30
Glebe Farm £36.99 31
Hall Green £38.30 32
Selly Oak £41.96 33
Yardley Wood £43.26 34
Bartley Green  £48.34 35
Boldmere       £62.37 36
Bloomsbury £0.00 37
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Acocks Green 19071 1
South Yardley 14505 2
Hall Green 12346 3
Yardley Wood 12177 4
Shard End 10014 5
Balsall Heath 9401 6
Sparkhill 9282 7
Erdington  6625 8
Frankley 6176 9
Kings Heath 4902 10
Harborne 4875 11
Ward End 4645 12
Northfield 4600 13
Sheldon 4599 14
Perry Common 4279 15
Bartley Green  3797 16
Sutton Coldfield 3751 17
Kings Norton 3578 18
Quinton 3308 19
Stirchley 3177 20
Handsworth 3057 21
Mere Green 2936 22
Weoley Castle 2846 23
Glebe Farm 2539 24
Small Heath 2447 25
Birchfield 2387 26
Spring Hill 2269 27
Boldmere       1927 28
Aston            1788 29
Kents Moat 1448 30
Selly Oak 1422 31
Bloomsbury 1417 32
Walmley 1222 33
West Heath 1054 34
Druids Heath 1030 35
Tower Hill 527 36



Kingstanding 347 37



Ranked by total cost (Cheapest first)
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Bloomsbury £45,277 1
Kents Moat £54,173 2
Bartley Green  £64,843 3
Walmley £78,474 4
Tower Hill £80,764 5
Glebe Farm £83,863 6
West Heath £84,902 7
Shard End £87,942 8
Frankley £90,367 9
Aston            £91,081 10
Selly Oak £100,322 11
Sheldon £113,895 12
Perry Common £123,670 13
Kingstanding £126,811 14
Druids Heath £130,022 15
Boldmere       £132,402 16
Stirchley £134,939 17
Sparkhill £137,384 18
Kings Norton £137,606 19
Quinton £147,690 20
Mere Green £166,865 21
Spring Hill £167,069 22
Harborne £175,164 23
Ward End £177,697 24
Birchfield £184,144 25
Acocks Green £190,916 26
Weoley Castle £202,495 27
Kings Heath £205,992 28
Hall Green £211,646 29
Balsall Heath £221,711 30
Small Heath £231,991 31
Northfield £232,900 32
Handsworth £244,082 33
Yardley Wood £247,316 34
South Yardley £263,110 35
Erdington  £266,375 36
Sutton Coldfield £579,814 37
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EDGBASTON
Bartley Green  Weoley Castle 1.7 Quinton 2.3 1
Harborne Quinton 1.6 Selly Oak 1.8 2
Quinton Harborne 1.6 Bartley Green 2.3 1

ERDINGTON     
Erdington  Perry Common 2.1 Walmley 2.2 0

HALL GREEN    
Balsall Heath Sparkhill 1.3 Small Heath 2 1
Hall Green Yardley Wood 1.4 Acocks Green 1.5 2
Kings Heath Stirchley 1.8 Sparkhill 1.8 2
Sparkhill Balsall Heath 1.3 Small Heath 1.7 2

HODGE HILL
Shard End Glebe Farm 1.1 Kents Moat 1.7 2
Ward End Bloomsbury 2 Glebe Farm 2.1 0

LADYWOOD
Aston            Birchfield 0.7 Handsworth 1.7 2
Birchfield Aston 0.7 Handsworth 1.4 2
Bloomsbury Aston 1.3 Ward End 2 1
Small Heath Sparkhill 1.7 Balsall Heath 2 1
Spring Hill Library of Birmingham 0.8 Handsworth 1.5 2

NORTHFIELD
Frankley Northfield 2.5 Bartley Green 3 0
Kings Norton Northfield 2 Druids Heath 2 0
Northfield Kings Norton 2 Frankley 2.5 0
Weoley Castle Bartley Green 1.7 Selly Oak 1.8 2

PERRY BARR
Handsworth Birchfield 1.4 Spring Hill 1.5 2
Kingstanding Perry Common 1.4 Tower Hill 2.3 1
Perry Common Kingstanding 1.4 Tower Hill 2 1
Tower Hill Perry Common 2 Kingstanding 2.3 0

SELLY OAK
Druids Heath Yardley Wood 1.8 Kings Norton 2 1
Selly Oak Stirchley 1.3 Weoley Castle 1.8 2
Stirchley Selly Oak 1.3 Kings Heath 1.8 2
Yardley Wood Hall Green 1.4 Druids Heath 1.8 2

SUTTON COLDFIELD
Boldmere       Sutton Coldfield 1.5 Walmley 2.2 1
Mere Green Sutton Coldfield 2 Boldmere 3.5 0
Sutton Coldfield Boldmere 1.5 Walmley 2 1
Walmley Sutton Coldfield 2 Boldmere 2.2 0

YARDLEY
Acocks Green South Yardley 1.2 Hall Green 1.5 2
Glebe Farm Shard End 1.1 Kents Moat 1.3 2
Kents Moat Glebe Farm 1.3 Sheldon 1.5 2
Sheldon Kents Moat 1.5 South Yardley 1.7 2
South Yardley Acocks Green 1.2 Sheldon 1.7 2



Distance in metres to the nearest public transport
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EDGBASTON
Bartley Green  20 5230 20
Harborne 20 2070 20
Quinton 20 4170 15
ERDINGTON     
Erdington  76 455 33
HALL GREEN    
Balsall Heath 12 1870 12
Hall Green 60 349 18
Kings Heath 10 3890 8
Sparkhill 50 1310 24
HODGE HILL
Shard End 190 2250 18
Ward End 30 2450 10
LADYWOOD
Aston            130 1390 16
Birchfield** 204 1140 10
Bloomsbury ***** 74 830 28
Small Heath 70 850 16
Spring Hill 100 820 18
NORTHFIELD
Frankley 137 3320 14
Kings Norton 60 860 12
Northfield 20 920 22
Weoley Castle 60 3010 23
PERRY BARR
Handsworth 30 2230 23
Kingstanding 40 4320 21
Perry Common 20 2840 16
Tower Hill 60 1000 11
SELLY OAK
Druids Heath 32 3570 13



Selly Oak 60 244 23
Stirchley 50 310 18
Yardley Wood 70 590 18
SUTTON COLDFIELD
Boldmere       14 960 10
Mere Green 120 970 12
Sutton Coldfield 10 350 30
Walmley 120 2840 11
YARDLEY
Acocks Green** 10 830 26
Glebe Farm 180 1340 17
Kents Moat 30 840 22
Sheldon 20 2830 18
South Yardley 10 1350 17



Ranked by distance to nearest bus stop
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Kings Heath 10 1
Sutton Coldfield 10 1
Acocks Green 10 1
South Yardley 10 1
Balsall Heath 12 5
Boldmere       14 6
Sheldon 20 7
Harborne 20 7
Quinton 20 7
Northfield 20 7
Bartley Green 20 7
Perry Common 20 7
Ward End 30 13
Kents Moat 30 13
Handsworth 30 13
Druids Heath 32 16
Kingstanding 40 17
Stirchley 50 18
Sparkhill 50 18
Tower Hill 60 20
Weoley Castle 60 20
Selly Oak 60 20
Kings Norton 60 20
Hall Green 60 20
Small Heath 70 25
Yardley Wood 70 25
Erdington  76 27
Spring Hill 100 28
Mere Green 120 29
Walmley 120 29
Aston 130 31
Frankley 137 32
Glebe Farm 180 33



Shard End 190 34
Birchfield 204 35
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Ward End 20105 1
Small Heath 18405 2
Sparkhill 15882 3
Erdington  12552 4
Hall Green 10656 5
Kings Heath 10527 6
Acocks Green 9377 7
Sutton Coldfield 8849 8
Balsall Heath 8733 9
Northfield 8383 10
Handsworth 8317 11
South Yardley 8163 12
Mere Green 8043 13
Quinton 6928 14
Aston            6400 15
Birchfield 6364 16
Weoley Castle 6102 17
Harborne 6007 18
Yardley Wood 5834 19
Kings Norton 5482 20
Kingstanding 4782 21
Boldmere       4120 22
Shard End 3961 23
Stirchley 3907 24
Tower Hill 3812 25
Walmley 3644 26
Perry Common 3503 27
Sheldon 2899 28
Bartley Green  2810 29
Glebe Farm 2773 30
Bloomsbury 2656 31



West Heath 2571 32
Druids Heath 2050 33
Spring Hill 1914 34
Frankley 1601 35
Kents Moat 1134 36
Selly Oak 640 37
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Sutton Coldfield 8596 1
Mere Green 8544 2
Northfield 6439 3
Kings Heath 6357 4
Erdington  6268 5
Hall Green 5444 6
Harborne 4805 7
Ward End 4426 8
Boldmere       4255 9
Quinton 4080 10
Weoley Castle 3914 11
Acocks Green 3736 12
South Yardley 3591 13
Kings Norton 3556 14
Small Heath 3518 15
Sparkhill 3481 16
Walmley 3425 17
Yardley Wood 3272 18
Kingstanding 2429 19
Handsworth 2347 20
Stirchley 2309 21
Tower Hill 2267 22
Shard End 2238 23
Balsall Heath 2137 24
Sheldon 2065 25
Bartley Green  1864 26
West Heath 1784 27
Aston            1493 28
Birchfield 1460 29
Perry Common 1414 30
Druids Heath 1250 31
Glebe Farm 905 32



Frankley 790 33
Spring Hill 623 34
Selly Oak 544 35
Bloomsbury 520 36
Kents Moat 387 37
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Ward End 51301 1
Erdington  47631 2
Small Heath 45809 3
Sparkhill 43460 4
Kings Heath 42710 5
Sutton Coldfield 39721 6
Hall Green 36336 7
Mere Green 35226 8
Northfield 33885 9
Acocks Green 31171 10
Harborne 28766 11
South Yardley 27126 12
Handsworth 25838 13
Quinton 25282 14
Balsall Heath 24834 15
Weoley Castle 22963 16
Yardley Wood 20905 17
Kings Norton 20903 18
Boldmere       19058 19
Birchfield 18458 20
Aston            17314 21
Stirchley 16735 22
Walmley 16554 23
Kingstanding 16441 24
Tower Hill 14270 25
Shard End 13962 26
Sheldon 11309 27
Perry Common 10896 28
Bartley Green  10860 29
West Heath 10043 30
Glebe Farm 8137 31
Druids Heath 7531 32
Bloomsbury 6739 33
Spring Hill 6580 34
Frankley 5436 35
Selly Oak 3444 36
Kents Moat 3216 37
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Bloomsbury 61.82 1
Balsall Heath 60.38 2
Aston            56.21 3
Small Heath 53.58 4
Glebe Farm 53.08 5
Kents Moat 52.52 6
Spring Hill 51.06 7
Handsworth 50.64 8
Shard End 50.04 9
Frankley 49.71 10
Ward End 49.43 11
Birchfield 48.63 12
Druids Heath 47.19 13
Sparkhill 46.57 14
Perry Common 45.28 15
Erdington  42.38 16
Kingstanding 41.88 17
Acocks Green 41.54 18
Yardley Wood 38.47 19
South Yardley 36.42 20
Weoley Castle 36.28 21
Bartley Green  35.99 22
Sheldon 35.05 23
Kings Norton 34.86 24
Quinton 31.81 25
West Heath 30.82 26
Northfield 28.02 27
Kings Heath 25.85 28
Hall Green 24.52 29
Tower Hill 22.34 30
Stirchley 22.06 31
Harborne 17.58 32
Selly Oak 16.65 33
Sutton Coldfield 12.41 34
Boldmere       11.83 35



Walmley 9.25 36
Mere Green 8.63 37
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Shard End 1 1
Aston            1 1
Birchfield 1 1
Kings Norton 1 1
Druids Heath 1 1
Acocks Green 1 1
South Yardley 1 1
Kings Heath 1 1
Small Heath 1 1
Harborne 2 10
Kingstanding 2 10
Ward End 2 10
Spring Hill 2 10
Northfield 2 10
Weoley Castle 2 10
Handsworth 2 10
Boldmere       2 10
Mere Green 2 10
Walmley 2 10
Tower Hill 3 20
Perry Common 3 20
Quinton 3 20
Hall Green 3 20
Sutton Coldfield 3 20
Yardley Wood 3 20
Frankley 3 20
Balsall Heath 3 20
Glebe Farm 4 28
Erdington  4 28
Stirchley 4 28
Sheldon 4 28
Bartley Green  4 28
Sparkhill 4 28
Kents Moat 5 34
Selly Oak 5 34
Bloomsbury closed 36
West Heath closed 36



1 -= excellent condition/refurbished in last 5 years
2 = good condition/refurbished in las   vestment
3 = okay condition
4 = poor condition/needs investment
5 = very poor/needs significant investnment
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Erdington  0 1
Ward End 0 1
Frankley 0 1
Kings Norto 0 1
Northfield 0 1
Tower Hill 0 1
Mere Green 0 1
Walmley 0 1
Bartley Gre 1 9
Quinton 1 9
Balsall Heat 1 9
Bloomsbury 1 9
Small Heath 1 9
Kingstandin 1 9
Perry Comm 1 9
Druids Heat 1 9
Boldmere 1 9
Sutton Cold 1 9
Harborne 2 19
Birchfield 2 19
Spring Hill 2 19
Weoley Cas 2 19
Handswort 2 19
Selly Oak 2 19
Stirchley 2 19
Yardley Wo 2 19
Acocks Gre 2 19
Glebe Farm 2 19
Kents Moat 2 19
Sheldon 2 19
South Yard 2 19
Hall Green 2 19
Kings Heath 2 19
Sparkhill 2 19
Shard End 2 19
Aston 2 19
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